
 

Ffon/Tel: 01656 643643 Facs/Fax:01656 668126  Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

Negeseuon SMS/SMS Messaging: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC  Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Test relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croseawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod I ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 13 Chwefror 2025 

 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR ARBENNIG DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLIPWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod Arbennig Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor Swyddfeydd 
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr , CF31 4WB ar Dydd Iau, 20 Chwefror 2025 am 
14:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 
 
 

2 Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  Dylai aelodau cael rolau deuol o'r fath ddatgan buddiant personol 
mewn perthynas â'u haelodaeth o Gyngor Tref / Cymuned fath a rhagfarnllyd os ydynt wedi 
cymryd rhan yn yr ystyriaeth o eitem ar y Cyngor Tref / Cymuned a geir yn Adroddiadau y 
Swyddog isod. 
 

3 Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus 
 

I gynghori aelodau enwau'r siaradwyr cyhoeddus rhestredig i siarad yn y cyfarfod heddiw (os 
o gwbl). 
 

  

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


4 Taflen Gwelliant 
 

Bod y Cadeirydd yn derbyn taflen gwelliant pwyllgor rheoli datblygu fel eitem frys yn unol â 
rhan 4 (paragraff 4) Rheolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor, er mwyn caniatáu i'r Pwyllgor ystyried 
addasiadau angenrheidiol i adroddiad y Pwyllgor, felly ynghylch hwyr yn ystyried sylwadau a 
diwygiadau sy'n ei gwneud yn ofynnol i gael eu lletya. 
 

5 Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli
3 - 6 

 
6 P/24/788/HAZ - Tir ar Stad Ddiwydiannol Brynmenyn, Brynmenyn, CF32 9TX

7 - 26 
 

7 P/23/218/FUL - Tir ym Mrynmenyn a Bryncethin, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF32 9TX
27 - 124 

 
Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / 643159 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwr: 
A R Berrow 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
R J Smith 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



 

Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting. 
 
For Members’ assistance I have
[...]
TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 6



 
 

REFERENCE:  P/24/788/HAZ 
 

APPLICANT: Hybont Limited 95 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7AB 
 

LOCATION: Proposed HyBont Hydrogen Production Facility Land at 
Brynmenyn Industrial Estate Brynmenyn CF32 9TX 

 

PROPOSAL: Hazardous Substances Consent for the storage and use in an 
industrial process of Schedule 1 Part 2 No. 15 (Hydrogen) at the 
proposed HyBont Hydrogen Production Facility 

 

RECEIVED:  18 December 2024 
 
APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
Hybont Limited have applied for Hazardous Substance Consent under Section 7 (1) of The 
Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 and Regulation 5 of The Planning (Hazardous 
Substances) (Wales) Regulations 2015 for the storage of 3.60 tonnes (maximum quantity) 
of Hydrogen at the Hydrogen Production Facility which is proposed on land south of 
Brynmenyn Industrial Estate.  
 
As part of the application a brief overview of the main activities that will be carried out on the 
land to which the application relates has been provided. This is re-produced in full below 
along with the Substance Location Plan:  
 
The Hydrogen Production Facility shall be able to operate independently as a combined 
hydrogen production, storage, and hydrogen refuelling station site. The facility will be 
manned in order to facilitate maintenance and the operation of the site.  
 
Hydrogen Production  
The hydrogen production facility will consist of the following key components: 
 

• Power systems (Transformer and Rectifier) 

• Electrolyser stacks 

• Gas conditioning (phase separation, drying) 
 
For electrolysis, multiple (3) electrolyser modules are expected to be required in order to 
reach suitable reliability and availability. It is anticipated that containerised power system 
(transformer/rectifier) and electrolyser packages will be employed for
[...]
l areas, areas of public use and areas of natural sensitivity or interest; and,  

 

• in relation to existing establishments, for additional technical measures so as not to 
increase risks to people. 
 

RELEVANT HISTORY 
Application 
Reference 

Description Decision Date 

P/97/427/FUL Extension to Light Industrial Unit Conditional 
Consent 

17 June 1997 

P/22/572/SOR Request for Screening Opinion: Bridgend 
Green Hydrogen Plant – hydrogen 
production plant, together with solar array 
and associated private wire connection 
and pipeline take-off. 
 

EIA Not 
Required 

14 
September 
2022. 

P/23/218/FUL 
 

Development of a green hydrogen 
production facility and installation of solar 
farm.  

No decision  

 
 
 
PUBLICITY 
The application has been advertised on site and in the press prior to its submission under 
the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) Regulations 2015. As part of the consultation 

Page 11



 
 

process following the registration of the application, neighbours have been notified, and the 
application has been advertised on site and in the local press. The period allowed for 
response to consultations/publicity expired on 31 January 2025.  
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

St Brides Minor Community Council: express strong objection to the proposed 
construction of the HyBont plant. Whilst we understand the importance of transitioning to 
renewable energy sources and the potential benefits of green hydrogen, we believe this 
project raises several significant concerns that must be addressed before any further 
steps are taken. 
 
Environmental Impact 
Firstly, the environmental impact of constructing and operating such a facility cannot be 
overlooked. Although green hydrogen production is marketed as a cleaner alternative, the 
production process still requires a substantial amount of energy, and we believe that the 
proposed solar site to be built in conjunction with HyBont, will not provide sufficient power 
for this. Additionally, the c
[...]
tadia within the ‘Middle Zone.’ There are no proposals for such uses within the 
development plan and there are no applications before the Council for such developments. 
Any future applications may however be reviewed by HSE because of their location in the 
CD. 
 
The ’Outer Zone’ captures more of the industrial estate and additional housing areas to the 
south, east and north of the site. In this zone, HSE ‘Advise Against’ proposal for nurseries, 
crèches, schools for children up to school leaving age, hospitals, convalescent homes, 
nursing homes, old people’s homes, sheltered housing, boarding schools etc. Again, there 
are no such facilities existing or proposed within this zone.  
 
Overall, the establishment of a consultation distance around the site should not prejudice 
the implementation or conflict with the allocating policies of the adopted Bridgend 
Replacement Local Development Plan 2024.  

Page 25



 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
Notwithstanding the significant public opposition to this application, based on the 
professional advice received from the HSE, it is considered that there are no unacceptable 
risks to the environment or public safety associated with this application.  
 
The standards required in the regulations are being met. The HSE and NRW have been 
consulted and have considered this application. HSE has provided an assessment of the 
risk of harm from the maximum quantity of hazardous substances for which consent is being 
sought and concluded that the risks to the surrounding population arising from the proposed 
operation are such that there are no significant reasons, on safety grounds, for refusing 
Hazardous Substances Consent. 
 
There are no other material planning considerations which would justify anything other than 
an approval for the Hazardous Substances Consent in this case. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CONSENT be GRANTED 
subject to the following condition:  
 

1. The hazardous substance shall not be kept or used other than in accordance with 
the application particulars provided on the application form, nor outside the areas 
marked for storage of the substance(s) on the plan(s) which formed part of the 
application P/24/788/HAZ. 
 
Reason: In the interests of safety and to ensure compliance with Policies SP3 and 
DNP9 of the Replacement Bridgend Local Development Plan (2024) 
 

 
  
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 26



 
 

REFERENCE:  P/23/218/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Marubeni Europower 95 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7AB 
 

LOCATION:  Land at Brynmenyn and Bryncethin Bridgend 
 

PROPOSAL: Development of a green hydrogen production facility with electrolysers, 
hydrogen storage, hydrogen refuelling station, admin building, 
substation and back-up generator; with access, circulation, parking, 
lighting, 8-metre-high wall, security fencing, hard and soft landscaping, 
and drainage infrastructure (hydrogen pipeline omitted) on land at 
Brynmenyn. Together with the installation of a solar photovoltaic 
electricity generating station (solar farm), comprising ground-mounted 
solar panels, inverters, transformer units, control and storage building, 
switch gear and a substation; with access, circulation, parking, lighting, 
security fencing, hard and soft landscaping, drainage infrastructure and 
temporary construction compound, on land at Bryncethin. Sites to be 
connected via an underground electrical wire. 

 
RECEIVED:  30 March 2023 
 
BACKGROUND 
This Application was to be considered by a Special Meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 17 October 2024, but the meeting was postponed following the receipt of 
observations from the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) on the companion Hazardous 
Substance Consent Application P/24/82/HAZ for the storage and use of Hydrogen as part 
of the proposed HyBont Hydrogen Production Facility. On the basis of their assessment, 
HSE concluded that the risks to the surrounding popu
[...]
cutive.   
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Members will be aware that a request has been made to Welsh Government (WG) to ‘call 
in’ this Application. If a planning application is ‘called in’ then it will fall to be determined by 
the Welsh Ministers rather than the local planning authority (LPA).  As it stands, WG has 
not indicated that it wishes to call in the revised Hazardous Substance Consent application 
however, since WG has issued a ‘Holding Direction’ issued under Article 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012, that 
prevents the grant of planning permission in respect of this Application, in the meantime.  
The Holding Direction remains in place. 
 
As it stands therefore, the LPA cannot approve this Application, but it can determine whether 
it would be ‘minded to approve’ in the event that the Holding Direction is removed.  This is 
reflected in the recommendation below.  Any change to this situation prior to the Special 
Meeting of the Development Control Committee will be reported to Members via the 
amendment sheet.  
 
APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
Marubeni Europower are seeking full planning permission to develop a green hydrogen 
production facility (Hydrogen Production Facility) with associated works on land to the 
south-east of Brynmenyn Industrial Estate and west of the community of Bryncethin, 
together with the installation of a solar voltaic electricity generating station (Solar Farm) and 
associated works on land to the east of the community of Bryncethin and to the north of the 
B4280 that connects Bryncethin to Pencoed.  
 
HYDROGEN PRODUCTION FACILITY 
The site of the Hydrogen Production Facility measures approximately 2.2 hectares and 
comprises semi-improved grassland with stands of Himalayan balsam, growing on an area 
of recently cleared ground. Retained woodland extends along the perimeter of the site on 
the northern, southern, and eastern boundaries. The site forms part of the Tyn y Coed Farm 
Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC). The A4065 lies to the east of the site 
boundary running north to south. Most of the land uses immediately surrounding the site are 
industrial. However, there are residential dwellings to the south and east of the site, the 
nearest of which is 36m from the Application site boundary, (77 Rowan’s Lane refers). The 
industrial estate which the proposed site is located adjacent to has flat topography, however 
local residential dwellings are raised above the site. The hydrogen plant site is gently sloping 
from east to west with a uniform topography throughout. It falls from its highest point of 
approximately 65 m AOD (east) to a height of approximately 55 m AOD in the west. The 
proposed development comprises a Hydrogen Production Facility with electrolysers that 
generate hydrogen from electrical power by splitting water; hydrogen storage and a 
hydrogen refuelling station. The hydrogen production facility site will be approximately 1 
hectare in size, of which a large proportion will be used for roads and paving to allow access 
for re-fuelling of vehicles including an outer perimeter road, and the remainder for an ‘island’ 
of hydrogen production, storage, and re-fuelling equipment – see Figure 1 below – Site 
Layout Plan. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: Site Layout Plan 

 
The Production Facility will occupy an enclosed reinforced concrete pad, formed through 
site excavations (cut and fill) and the formation of earth embankments and construction of 
retaining walls. The gated central area (measuring 55m x 38m) will accommodate a series 
of modular buildings and containers that will house three electrolysers and supporting 
equipment including rectifiers (current converting units) and HVAC (Heating, Ventilation and 
Air Conditioning) units. Six hydrogen storage tanks will occupy the south-eastern corner of 
the cent
[...]
 of reworking and infilling. The Solar Farm site slopes gently northeast to southwest 
with some topographical variation across it. It falls from its highest point of approximately 83 
m AOD (northeast) to a height of approximately 77 m AOD at the southwest corner of the 
site.  

 
Figure 9: Proposed Solar Array as Amended (Panels in north-eastern corner omitted) 

 
 
The solar array will consist of ground-mounted solar panels sited in three parcels, defined 
in part by the retained trees on the site boundary, access tracks throughout the site and 
open land on the southern and eastern edges of the development. The panels would be 
ground-mounted to a maximum height above ground level of approximately 3m. The panels 
which are 4.7m in length would be oriented towards south and pitched at 20 degrees. 5.1m 
will separate the rows of panels – see Figure 10 below:  
 

N 

Page 34



 
 

Figure 10: Details of Solar Panels 
 
The proposed Solar Farm would have a rated capacity of up to 5.5MWp, consisting of 
approximately 9,700 PV panels. Ancillary infrastructure including inverters (to be mounted 
behind the panels), LV transformer units, electrical infrastructure, control building, switch 
gear and substation will also be provided as part of the development. Further details are 
provided in the table below: 
 

Solar Panels 16.14m x 4.79m angled to a maximum height 
of 2.39m from finished ground level. 

Solar Inverter Positioned behind the panels and reaching a 
height of 1.5m from ground level. 

Transformer and Switch Gear Unit 6.1m x 2.5m reaching a height of 3.1m from 
ground level. 

Control Building inc. Switchgear 
Room 

9m x 7.4m with pitched roof reaching a height 
of 4m from ground level 

CCTV Day and Night Camera affixed on a 4m high 
pole – position unknown at this stage 

Security Fencing and Gates 2.5m high security fencing consisting of high-
tension tensile wire mesh affixed to 3m high 
timer posts, incorporating gaps and gates for 
the passage of
[...]
 available 
at this time and for the purposes of this assessment only, the development in unlikely to 
have a significant environmental effect and an EIA is not required.” 
 
Members should be aware that on 1st June 2023, Welsh Government issued a Direction 
under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)  
(Wales) Order 2012. The Direction states that the Local Planning Authority shall not grant 
planning permission for the development comprising Application P/23/218/FUL or any 
development of the same kind as that in the above Application, which is proposed on any 
site forming part of, or includes the land to which the above Application relates. 
 
The Direction is issued to enable further consideration to be given to whether or not the 
Application should be referred to the Welsh Ministers for their determination. The Direction 
only prevents the authority (LPA) from granting planning permission; it does not prevent the 
LPA from continuing to process or consult on the Application. Neither does it prevent the 
LPA from refusing planning permission. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
Hydrogen Production Facility Site 
Application 
Reference 

Description Decision Date 

P/97/427/FUL Extension to Light Industrial Unit Conditional 
Consent 

17 June 1997 

P/22/572/SOR Request for Screening Opinion: Bridgend 
Green Hydrogen Plant – hydrogen 
production plant, together with solar array 
and associated private wire connection 
and pipeline take-off 

EIA Not 
Required 

14 
September 
2022. 

 
 
 
Solar Farm Site 
Application 
Reference 

Description Decision Date 

P/98/715/MIN Drilling of Exploratory Boreholes, ground 
stimulation and testing of coalbed methane 
gas flows 
 

Conditional 
Consent 

5 October 
1998 

P/14/194/FUL 
 

Three New Rugby Fields Conditional 
Consent 

6 March 2015 

Page 37



 
 

P/21/494/FUL 
 
 

Provision of Three New Rugby Fields 
(Renewal of P/14/194/FUL 

Under 
Consideration 
(additional 
details 
reques
[...]
 the survey. 
 
The proposed site for HyBont is close to the river Ogmore. The river Ogmore and its 
tributary the river Garw receive rainwater drainage from a very significant area of upland 
which regularly puts these rivers in flood with danger of overtopping of banks. The existing 
risk to nearby properties is mapped by Natural Resources Wales. At present this risk 
extends to approximately 50% of the industrial estate which HyBont will be part of. There 
is also a stream to the south of the site which is mapped as a flood risk. Whilst the flood 
risks do not at present extend to the HyBont site, consideration must be given to how this 

Page 38



 
 

could change with the predicted ongoing effects of climate change, particularly intense 
rainfall. This should extend to the operational lifetime of the site plus the time to be allowed 
for decommissioning of the site. 
 
Not knowing the routes of the external infrastructure or services to the site, we can only 
suggest that these are also considered for existing and future risks. 

 
Cllr Tim Thomas - Local Member (Speaker) 
I wish to object to the planning application P/23/218/FUL, Land at Brynmenyn and 
Bryncethin Bridgend for the proposal of development of a green hydrogen production 
facility. My reasons for objections are as follows: 
 
Transport and congestion 
Traffic and congestion are already at a concerning level especially along the A4061 and 
A4065. The development will add to congestion at a time when the Welsh Government 
have little appetite for road infrastructure improvements. The proposed development will 
bring around 50 HGV vehicles during the construction and post development phase, this 
will be critical to an area already blighted by congestion within Brynmenyn Industrial estate 
where congestion can be significant especially around the refuse centre.  
 
Further to this, I have reservations over the reliability of the Transport Survey which 
appears to be unreliably conducted during the 
[...]
lar that Squire Drive is included in the forthcoming site 
visit, so that councillors and officials and others can see the effect of any changes to the use 
of that roadway on the existing businesses.’ 

 

Page 48



 
 

 
COMMENTS ON REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
Many of the objections offered by residents align with the main considerations in the 
determination of the Application and will be addressed in the appraisal section of the report. 
The following comments are offered in response to other matters raised: 
 
Procedural Concerns and Inconsistency in the Planning Submission: Residents are 
concerned that comments offered as part of the pre-application process have been ignored 
by RPS and Marubeni. It was clear from the public meetings and the representations made 
that the Application would be opposed by many within the community. Those objections 
have been offered as part of the application process and have been duly considered.  
 
The Application was not accompanied by an Environmental Impact Assessment as the 
Application was not deemed to be EIA development. The Applicant company sought a 
screening opinion, and it was the view of officers that the likely effects of the development 
would not be so significant by virtue of the nature, size and location of the development. 
That view has not changed through the processing of the Application. It has been necessary 
for the Applicant company to provide technical information and reports to assess the impact 
on the environment, including biodiversity, pollution (noise air, etc), grounds conditions and 
landscape and visual impact.  
 
Many objectors believe that a Hazardous Substance Consent (HSC) application should have 
accompanied the planning Application but that is not a requirement of the legislation. An 
application for Hazardous Substances Consent for the storage of up to 5 tonnes of hydrogen 
on site (P/24/82/HAZ refers), was withdrawn following the receipt of an objection from the 
Health and Safet
[...]
 the environment in accordance with the request of the respondents. 
The necessary mitigation is achievable through the grant of planning permission. 
 
All material considerations have been taken into account during the determination of this 
Planning Application including the representations and concerns raised by the residents and 
business owners. As demonstrated above, non-land use planning matters pertaining to 
safety and other forms of regulation are considered through separate legislation and if 
planning permission is granted it does not negate the need for other consents and licences 
for the development to operate.  In this Application, and in view of the above detailed 
Appraisal, it is considered that the concerns raised do not outweigh the land use planning 
merits of the proposal and, on balance, the development is considered acceptable in land 
use planning terms and so the recommendation is that planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: If the Holding Direction issued under Article 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012 that prevents 
the grant of planning permission is removed by Welsh Government, that permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 
 
Reason: To conform with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country  
Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. Subject to the requirements of other conditions attached to this permission the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the following list of approved 
plans and in accordance with the recommendations and measures contained within 
the following approved supporting documents: 
 

• PL100 Proposed Site Layout (Wider Scale) 1454_PL100 Revision B 

• PL101 Proposed Site Layout 1454_PL101 Revision C 

• PL110 Admin & DNO Switchroom - Ground Floor & Roof Plan 1454_PL110 
Revision A 

• PL111 HV & LV
[...]
 beyond the 
site boundary in particular the retained vegetation to the south and west of the 
site and to ensure there is no direct glare from any optics into any residential 
properties (e.g., baffles and screening and specify which lights are to have 
baffles) and upward light spillage). 

 
The lighting schemes shall be implemented as agreed.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining occupiers. 
 

32 Prior to the installation of lighting on the sites, full details of a lighting monitoring 
scheme shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The lighting monitoring schemes shall include: 
 

• Measures to monitor light spillage once the development is in operation, 

• Detail of consistent/accurate method to record light levels in proximity to sensitive  
features 

• Details of remedial measures and additional monitoring should light levels not be  

Page 102



 
 

within the required levels 
 
The lighting monitoring schemes shall be implemented as agreed.  
 
Reason: To maintain and improve the appearance of the area in the interests of  
visual and residential amenity and to promote nature conservation. 
 

33 Should the Local Planning Authority make such a request in writing, a post-operation 
survey shall be undertaken and submitted to the Local Planning Authority within one 
month of such request being made to demonstrate that the lighting does not exceed 
the approved specifications. If the survey demonstrates that it does not meet the 
approved specifications, any remedial action necessary to achieve such approved 
levels shall be undertaken within one month of such request being made in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining occupiers. 
 

34 Prior to the commencement of the development an assessment of the nature and 
extent of contamination shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  This assessment must be carr

Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 14:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow S Easterbrook H Griffiths S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison D M Hughes M R John J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
A Wathan    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RJ Collins C L C Davies W J Kendall J E Pratt 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
96. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors M L Hughes, MJ Kearn, R J Smith and R Williams 

Date Decision Made 
 

20 February 2025 

 
97. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor S Easterbrook – personal interest in Agenda items 6 and 7, due to him having family members 
who live in the vicinity of the applications sites. 
 
Councillor M John – personal interest in Agenda item 6 and 7 as the Ward Member for the area and a  
prejudicial interest in Agenda 7. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

20 February 2025 

 
 

98. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The public speakers on the undermentioned planning applications were as follows:- 
 
P/24/788/HAZ  -  Councillor T Thomas, Ward Member; Councillor I Curzon, St Brides Minor Community 
Council; L Till and C Owen (objectors to the application) and G Corbett, Marubeni Europower and E Avery, 
RPS Consulting Services. 
 
P/23/218/FUL  -  Councillor T Thomas, Ward Member; Councillor I Curzon, St Brides Minor Community 
Council; L Till, C Owen and N Kern (objectors to the application) and T Nishino, Marubeni Europower and 
D Barry, RPS Consulting Services. 
 
Councillor M John also spoke on P/23/218/FUL, following which he immediately left the meeting in view of 
the fact that he had earlier in proceedings declared a prejudicial interest in this application. 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

20 February 2025 

 
 

99. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item 
in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for the 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as to take account of late 
representations and revisions that required to be accommodated. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

20 February 2025 

 
 

100. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That the Committee noted the standard report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining the 
Development Control Committee Guidance. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

20 February 2025 

 
 

101. P/24/788/HAZ - Land at Brynmenyn Industrial Estate, Brynmenyn, CF32 
9TX 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That Hazardous Substance Consent be granted for the above application, subject to the Condition 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities:-   
 
Proposal:       
 
 Hazardous Substances Consent for the storage and use in an industrial process of Schedule 1 Part 2 No. 
15 (Hydrogen) at the proposed HyBont Hydrogen Production Facility.  
 
Subject to the inclusion of the following further Condition agreed by Members at the meeting:- 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
‘2. At all times during the operational life of the Hydrogen Production Facility, an inventory shall be 
maintained to record the total quantity of the Hydrogen present on-site at any one time on any given day. 
The inventory shall be made available for inspection within one (1) working day of the request being made 
in writing by the Hazardous Substance Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the maximum permitted quantity of hydrogen on-site at any one time is not 
exceeded.’ 
 
Note: 
 
Councillor M John did not take part in the vote in relation to this application. 
                                                      

Date Decision Made 
 

20 February 2025 

 
 

102. P/23/218/FUL - Land at Brynmenyn and Bryncethin, Bridgend, CF32 9TX 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That, subject to the Holding Direction issued under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012 that prevents                                                    
the grant of planning permission, is removed by Welsh  Government, permission be granted for the above 
application, subject to the Conditions (and Notes) detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-                                                          
 
 
Proposal: 
 
Development of a green hydrogen production facility with electrolysers, hydrogen storage, hydrogen re-
fuelling station, admin building, substation and back-up generator; with access, circulation, parking,  
lighting, 8-metre-high wall, security fencing, hard and soft landscaping, and drainage infrastructure 
(hydrogen pipeline omitted) on land at Brynmenyn. Together with the installation of a solar photovoltaic  
electricity generating station (solar farm), comprising ground-mounted solar panels, inverters, transformer 
units, control and storage building, switch gear and a substation; with access, circulation, parking, lighting,  
security fencing, hard and soft landscaping, drainage infrastructure and temporary construction compound, 
on land at Bryncethin. Sites to be connected via an underground electrical wire.  
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Note: 
 
Councillor M John did not take part in the vote in relation to this application, due to the prejudicial interest 
he had declared earlier in the meeting. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

20 February 2025 

 
 
 
 
 


